

RESOLUTION

BOARD OF REVIEW POVERTY GUIDELINES

WHEREAS, the adoption of guidelines for poverty exemptions is required of the Charter Township Board; and

WHEREAS, the principle residence of persons who, in the judgment of the Supervisor/Assessor and the Board of Review, by reason of poverty/hardship, are unable to contribute to the public charge is eligible for exemption in whole or part from taxation under Public Act 390, 1994 (MCL211.7u); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to PA 390, 1994, Grass Lake Charter Township, Jackson County, adopts the attached 2023 guidelines for the Board of Review to implement. The guidelines shall include but not be limited to the specific income and asset levels of the claimant and all persons residing in the household, including any property tax credit returns, filed in the current or immediately preceding year;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Supervisor/Assessor and Board of Review shall follow the above stated policy and federal guidelines in granting or denying an exemption for 2023, unless the Board of Review determines there are substantial and compelling reasons why there should be a deviation from the policy and federal guidelines and these reasons are communicated in writing to the claimant.

The foregoing Resolution w	vas offered by Grass Lake Charter Township Board Member	
Lesinski	and supported by Board MemberZenz	
Upon roll call vote, the follo	owing voted:	
Aye: Lesinski, Zenz, Bednarski-Lynch, Loveland, Lamborghini and Brennan		
Nay: <u>None</u> Absent:	Bray	
Signature:Catherine N. Zenz	Date	
Catherine N. Zenz	z, Clerk	